

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 83

Chapter 83.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for Payment of Damages Arising out of Death of Edgar Chase Harnden.

Edgar Chase Harnden, payment of claims arising from death of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of four hundred and fifty-seven dollars and twelve cents for the purpose of paying the following bills, in settlement of all claims arising out of death of Edgar Chase Harnden, an employee of the State Highway Commission:

| Central Maine General Hospital | \$13 80 |
|--|----------|
| Plummer & Merrill Co. | 120 32 |
| Joseph W. Scannell | 100 00 |
| Dr. B. W. Cushman | 10 00 |
| Dr. Sawyer | IO 00 |
| Dr. Wallace E. Webber | 3 00 |
| Charles L. Harnden and Ella Harnden (compensation) | 200 00 |
| | <u></u> |
| Total | \$457 12 |
| Approved March 27, 1919. | |

Chapter 84.

Resolve, Reimbursing Plantations because of Reduction in the Rate of Interest Paid by the State to Plantations on their Wild Land School Funds.

Interest on school fund, reimbursing certain plantations on account of reduction in interest. Resolved: That the plantations named on the following list be paid the amounts set opposite their respective names and that the said several sums of money represented by said amounts be, and hereby are, appropriated for said purpose, to cover period from July first, nineteen hundred and seventeen, to December thirty-first, nineteen hundred and eighteen:

| Hancock | | | | |
|---------------------------------|----------------|--|--|--|
| No. 21, Mid. Div. Pl. No. 21 | \$64 84 | | | |
| No. 33, Pl. No. 33 | 23 94 | | | |
| Oxford | | | | |
| 5 R. 1, W. B. K. P., Magalloway | 684 97 | | | |
| 5 R. A, Lincoln | 472 66 | | | |
| Penobscot | | | | |
| 4 R. 1, N. B. P. P., Lakeville | 183 21 | | | |
| 6 R. 3, Webster | 52 02 | | | |
| 7 R. 4, Drew | 84 66 | | | |
| 3 R. 8, N. W. P., Seboeis | 215 83 | | | |
| 3 R. 6, W. E. L. S., Stacyville | 140 3 7 | | | |
| No. 2, North Div., Grand Falls | 62 02 | | | |

591

į.

Piscataquis

| 4 | R. | 8, | N. W. P., Lakeview | 380. j | 31 |
|---|----|----|---------------------|--------|----|
| 8 | R. | 9, | Elliottsville | 135 9 | 94 |
| 3 | R. | 2, | E. K. R., Kingsbury | 60 (| 00 |

Somerset

| Ι | R. | А, | W. K. R., Pleasant Ridge | 37 | 38 |
|---|----|----|--------------------------|-----|----|
| 2 | R. | 2, | Highland | 192 | 56 |
| 3 | R. | 3, | Dead River | 131 | 02 |
| 4 | R. | 3, | Bigelow | 73 | 48 |
| 4 | R. | 4, | Flagstaff | 131 | 76 |
| I | R. | 5, | West Forks | 327 | 62 |
| 2 | R. | 2, | E. K. R., Mayfield | 42 | 00 |
| Ι | R. | 3, | Caratunk | 157 | 57 |
| Ι | R. | 4, | The Forks | 238 | 35 |
| 3 | R. | Ι, | N. B. K. P., Long Pond | 123 | 36 |
| 4 | R. | 1, | Jackman | 221 | 04 |
| 4 | R. | 2, | Moose River | 228 | 79 |
| 5 | R. | 2, | Dennistown | 396 | 22 |

Washington

| 13, East Div., No. 14 Pl. | 293 06 |
|----------------------------------|-------------------|
| 21, No. 21 Pl. | 4 ¹ 37 |
| 3 R. 1, T. S., Grand Lake Stream | 184 71 |
| 9 R. 2, N. B. P. P., Codyville | 3 0 78 |

Organized Plantations—Interest from July 1, 1917, to December 31, 1918

Aroostook

| Plantations | |
|------------------------|----------------|
| I W. E. L. S., Caswell | \$15 49 |
| G. R. 1, Hamlin | 4 64 |
| 11 R. 1, Cary | 52 84 |
| B. R. 2, Hammond | 256 70 |
| E. R. 2, E | 55 32 |
| L. R. 2, Cyr | 166 55 |
| 1 R. 3, Reed | 4°3 45 |
| 2 R. 3, Glenwood | 161 <i>2</i> 7 |
| A. R. 4, Macwahoc | 140 92 |
| 15 R. 4, Westmanland | 256 46 |

RENA COOLEY-CATHERINE NELLIGAN.

593

| | CHAP, 85 |
|----------------------------------|----------|
| 2 R. 5, Silver Ridge | · 64 01 |
| 6 R. 5, Moro | 90 77 |
| 9 R. 6, Oxbow | 226 32 |
| 11 R. 6, Garfield | 236 83 |
| 12 R. 6, Nashville | 224 97 |
| 17 R. 6, New Canada | 143 88 |
| 15 R. 7, Winterville | 315 80 |
| 17 R. 7, Wallagrass | 14 98 |
| 17 R. 8, St. John | 198 78 |
| 17 R. 9, St. Francis | 12 06 |
| Allagash Pl. | 310 35 |
| Franklin | |
| 2 R. I, W. B. K. P., Sandy River | 435 19 |
| 3 R. 1, Rangeley | 315 87 |
| 2 R. 2, Dallas | 137 22 |
| I R. 3, Coplin | 72 73 |
| 2 R. 3, Lang | 101 68 |

Chapter 85.

Approved March 27, 1919.

Resolve, in Favor of Rena Cooley, of Augusta, for Pension.

Rena Cooley of Augusta, state pension. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and the sum of one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, to be paid in quarterly payments of twentyfive dollars each, during each of said years, to Rena Cooley of Augusta, for and in behalf of herself and her minor children, Violet and Evelyn, under the supervision of the governor and council.

Approved March 27, 1919.

Chapter 86.

Resolve, Increasing Pension of Catherine Nelligan, of Brewer.

Catherine Nelligan, of Brewer, increasing state pension. Resolved: That the pension granted to Catherine Nelligan of Brewer, by chapter one hundred and seventeen of the resolves of nineteen hundred and seventeen, be increased to eight dollars per month, from January one, nineteen hundred and nineteen.

Approved March 27, 1919.